ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 {as amended)
( SECTION 5 - DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

REGISTERED POST
Roisin Molloy,

Reference Number: DED 720

Application Received: 5™ June 2024

Name of Applicants: Roisin Molloy

Agent: Eric Nugent & Associates

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the renovation and extension of a dwelling house at
Lisbrock Cottage, Lishrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon., is or is not development and is or is not
exempted development:
AND WHEREAS Roscommon County Council, in considering this application, had regard particularly to:
(a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended.
{(b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended.
(¢) Class 1, 6, 11 and 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations,
2001 (Exempt Development - General), as amended.
{d) The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6){c) of
Section 5 of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 as amended.
(e} The planning history of the site.

AND WHEREAS Roscommon County Councit has concluded that:

{a) The works outlined above are development.

{b) The proposed extension to rear of a dwelling house as described in this case is an exempted
development.

(c) The proposed driveway and fence as described in this case are exempted developments.

(d) The proposed demolition of the existing sheds as described in this case is an exempted
development.

(e} The proposed development individually and in combination with ather plans or projects would
not be likely to have a significant effect on any European site and that the requirement for AA
or EIAR does not apply with respect to the current case.

NOW THEREFORE:

By virtue of the powers vested in me by the Local Government Acts 1925 — 2024 and Section 5(2)(a) of the Planning
and Development Act 2000 {as amended) and having considered the various submissions and reports in connection
with the application described above, it is hereby declared that the said development to renovate and

extend a dwelling house at Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Athlone, Co. Roscommon., is development that is
exempted development as defined within the Planning and Development Act 2000 {as amended) and

associated Regulations.

Signed on behalf of the Council:

. )

Alan O’Connell,
Senior Executive Planner,

Planning. Date: 3" October 2024




Cc(jent via email: Eric Nugent & Assaciates
Planning & Design Consultants
ericnugent@hotmail.com

ADVICE NOTE

Any person issued with a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)
may, on payment to An Bord Pleanéla of the prescribed fee, refer a Declaration for review within 4 weeks of
the date of the issuing of the Declaration.




Carmel Curley

From: Carmel Curley

Sent: Thursday 3 October 2024 17:33

To: ericnugent@hotmail.com

Subject: DED720 - Roisin Molloy
Attachments: DED720 - Notification of Decision.pdf
A Chara,

Please see attached Notification of Decision for DED Application 720 for Roisin Molloy. Please note that a hard copy
will issue to the applicant today.

Regards,
Carmel

Carmel Curley, Assistant Staff Officer,

Planning Department, Roscommon County Council,

Aras an Chontae, Roscommon, Co. Roscommon, F42 VR98
% : (090) 6637100

DA< planning@roscommoncoco.ie | @ WWW.roscommoncoco.ie
MAP LOCATION
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Planner’'s Report on application under
Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

Reference Number: DED 720

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning &
Development Act, 2000, as amended, regarding exempted development
to renovate and extend existing dwelling house.

Name of Applicant: Roisin Molloy
Location of Development: Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Rescommon {N37 TX26)
Site Visit: 26/06/2024

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the following works; to renovate and extend existing dwelling
house at the above address is or is not development and is or is not exempted development.

| have considered this guestion, and | have had regard particulariy to —

(a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended

(b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended

{c) Class 1, 6, 11 and 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001
{Exempt Development — General), as amended

(d) The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6)(c) of Section
5 of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 as amended.

(e) The planning history of the site

Site Location & Development Description

The subject site is located in Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon and is accessed off the L-7543 road.
The site contains a semi-detached single story dwelling house with a small extension to the rear. It is stated
in the Fl response received on the 02/08/2024 that both the front porch and the extension to the rear were
part of the original structure which was constructed pre 1963. The site also had existing sheds to the rear of
the house that are in close proximity to the existing house. The proposed works include the following:

Construct a new larger extension to the rear of the existing house.
In order to construct the new extension, existing sheds will have to be partly or fully demaolished.
Indicated on site layout plan and site inspection to construct a new fence around the site.

Indicated on site layout plan and site inspection to construct a new driveway to the side and rear of
existing/proposed house.

There are no Eurcpean designated sites in, adjoining or in close proximity to the subject site. There is no
known heritage related sites/structures in very close proximity to the subject site, as per the Roscommon
County Council GIS.

Archaeological and Cultural Heritage

No RMP recorded in the likely zone of influence of the development. No Protected structures or structures
listed in the National Inventory of Architectural Heritage the likely zone of influence of the development.




Appropriate Assessment

The closest European sites to the site of the development are Ballynamona Bog and Corkip Lough SAC (Site
Code 002339) which is located circa 1.6km to the southwest and Lough Ree PNHA/SAC/SPA (Site Codes
000440/004064) which is located circa 4.6km to the east of the subject site.

Having regard to the separation distance between the site and the closest Natura 2000 site and the nature
of the proposal, there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the conservation objectives of these or
other European sites arising from the proposed development. The need for further Appropriate Assessment,
therefore, be excluded.

Planning History

As per the Roscommon County Council’s Planning Registry, no recent planning history has been traced
relating to the subject site.

Relevant statutory provisions

Planning and Development Acts 2000 (as amended)

Section 2. -(1)
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration,
repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes
any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other
material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3. -(1)
In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of
any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures
or other land.

Section 4(1) of the Act defines certain types of development as being ‘exempted development’. Of potential
relevance is section 4(1}{h) which provides as follows:

development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other alteration of
any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the
structure or of neighbouring structures;

Section 4 (2) of the Planning and Development Act provides that the Minister, by regulations, provide for any
class of development to be exempted development. The principal regulations made under this provision are
the Planning and Development Regulations.

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended
Article 6 (1}

Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and
limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 3 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.



Article 9 (1) applies;

Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act

viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or an Bord Pleandla is the competent
authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate
assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site,

Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2: Exempted development - General

Description of Development

Conditions and Limitations

Development within the curtilage of
a house

CLASS 1

The extension of a house, by the
construction or erection of an
extension (including a conservatory)
to the rear of the house or by the
conversion for use as part of the
house of any garage, store, shed or
other similar structure attached to
the rear or to the side of the house.

1. {a) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor
area of any such extension shall not exceed 40 square metres.

{b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-
detached, the floor area of any extension above ground level shall not
exceed 12 square metres.

(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached, the floor
area of any extension above ground level shall not exceed 20 square
metres.

2. (a) Where the house has been extended previously, the floor area of
any such extension, taken together with the floor area of any previous
extension or extensions constructed or erected after 1 October 1964,
including those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall
not exceed 40 square metres.

(b} Subject to paragraph {a), where the house is terraced or semi-
detached and has been extended previously, the floor area of any
extension above ground level taken together with the floor area of any
previous extension or extensions above ground level constructed or
erected after 1 Octoher 1964, including those for which planning
permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 12 square metres.

(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached and has been
extended previously, the floor area of any extension above ground
level, taken together with the floor area of any previous extension or
extensions above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October
1964, including those for which planning permission has been
obtained, shall not exceed 20 square metres.

3. Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than
2 metres from any party boundary.

4. (a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the
height of the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of
the rear wall of the house.

{b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the
walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the side
walls of the house.

(c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall
not exceed, in the case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the
eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate, or, in any other case, shall
not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling.

5. The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the
house shall not reduce the area of private open space, reserved




<

exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, to the rear of the
house to less than 25 square metres.

6. (a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shallc
not be less than 1 metre from the boundary it faces.

(b) Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension
shall not be less than 11 metres from the boundary it faces. 388 (c)
Where the house is detached and the floor area of the extension above
ground level exceeds 12 square metres, any window proposed at
above ground level shall not be less than 11 metres from the boundary
it faces.

7. The roof of any extension shall not be used as a balcony or roof

)

garden.

Class 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 2: Exempted development — General

Description of Development

Conditions and Limitations

CLASS 6

(a) The construction of any path, drain
or pond or the carrying out of any
landscaping works  within  the

curtilage of a house,

{b} Any works within the curtilage of a
house for—

(i) the provision to the rear of the
house of a hard surface for use for any
purpose incidental to the enjoyment
of the house as such, or,

(i) the provision of a hard surface in
the area of the garden forward of the
front building line of the house, or in
the area of the garden to the side of
the side building line of the house, for
purposes incidental to the enjoyment
of the house as such.

The level of the ground shall not be altered by more than 1 metre above
or below the level of the adjoining ground.

Provided that the area of the hard surface is less than 25 square metres
or less than 50% of the area of the garden forward of the front building
line of the house, or 50% of the area of the garden to the side of the side
building line of the house, as the case may be, whichever is the smaller,

or

if the area of the hard surface is 25 square metres or greater or
comprises more than 50% of the area of the garden forward of the front
building line of the house, or 50% of the area of the garden to the side
of the side building line of the house, as the case may be, it shall be
constructed using permeable materials or otherwise allow for rainwater
to soak into the ground.




Class 11 of Part 1 of Schedule 2: Exempted development — General

Description of Development

Conditions and Limitations

CLASS 11

The construction, erection, lowering,
repair or replacement, other than
within or bounding the curtilage of a
house, of —

(a) any fence (not being a hoarding or
sheet metal fence), or

{b) any wall of brick, stone, blocks
with decorative finish, other concrete
blocks or mass concrete.

1. The height of any new structure shall not exceed 1.2 metres or the
height of the structure being replaced, whichever is the greater, and in
any event shall not exceed 2 metres.

2. Every wall, other than a dry or natural stone wall, constructed or
erected bounding a road shall be capped and the face of any wall of
concrete or concrete blocks {other than blocks of a decorative finish)
which will be visible from any road, path or public area, including a
public open space, shall be rendered or plastered.

Class 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2: Exempted development — General

Description of Development

Conditions and Limitations

CLASS 50

{(a) The demolition of a building, or
buildings, within the curtilage of—

(i) a house,
(i) an industrial building,
(iii} a business premises, or

{iv) a farmyard complex.

(b) The demolition of part of a
habitable house in connection with
the provision of an extension or porch
in accordance with Class 1 or 7,
respectively, of this Part of this
Schedule or in accordance with a
permission for an extension or porch
under the Act.

1. No such building or buildings shall abut on another building in
separate ownership.

2. The cumulative floor area of any such building, or buildings, shall not
exceed:

(a) in the case of a building, or buildings within the curtilage of a house,
40 square metres, and

(b} in all other cases, 100 square metres.

3. No such demolition shall be carried out to facilitate development of
any class prescribed for the purposes of section 176 of the Act.




Assessment:

In accordance with the Planning and Development Act, 2000 Section 3. (1) development is defined as the
following: “In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out
of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures or
other land”. The proposed development is considered to be the carrying out of works. Works are defined in
the Act as; “works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demaolition, extension,
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure...”. It is considered that said works
constitute development, as defined in Section 3 of the said Act.

The proposed development of an extension to the rear of a dwelling house which, it is stated as having floor
space of 37.82m?

With regard to the compliance with the conditions and limitations of Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 (Exempted
development - General) the following assessment sets out how these apply to the current proposal:

1. a.Proposed work is stated as 37.82m",
b. Proposed extension is on ground floor only, therefore NfA.
c. Proposed work is only on ground floor level.
2. House has not had a previous extension therefore N/A.
Proposed work is only on ground floor level.
4. 3. Rear wall does not exceed this height.
b. Rear wall does not exceed this height.
¢. Roof height of extension is not higher than the existing house.
5. Extension does not reduce the open space to less than 25m?
6. a. Windows are 1m from the boundary it faces.
b. Proposed work is only on ground floor level,
¢. Proposed work is only on ground fioor level.
7. Existing house is single story and no access is indicated.

w

Having reviewed the existing works in the context of the Conditions and Limitations associated with Class 1
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, the extension to
rear of a dwelling house as described in this case is considered an exempted development.

The proposed development of the construction of a driveway to the side and rear of the existing dwelling,
with regard to the compliance with the conditions and limitations of Class 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 (Exempted
development - General) the following assessment sets out how these apply to the current proposal:

1. Ground levels are not been altered by more than 1m based on levels provided.
2. Itis stated in the Fl response received on the 02/08/2024 that the driveway shall be stone chipped
and drained by a soakaway.

Having reviewed the existing works in the context of the Conditions and Limitations associated with Class 6
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, the construction of
a driveway to the side and rear of the existing dwelling as described in this case is considered an exempted
development.



The proposed development of the construction of a post and rail fence to the sides and rear of the property,
with regard to the compliance with the conditions and limitations of Class 11 of Part 1 of Schedule 2
(Exempted development - General) the following assessment sets out how these apply to the current
proposal:

1. It is stated in the Fl response received on the 02/08/2024 that the fence is 1m in height.
2. It is stated in the FI response received on the 02/08/2024 that the fence is timber post and rail,
therefore N/A.

Having reviewed the existing works in the context of the Conditions and Limitations associated with Class 11
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, the construction of
a post and rail fence to the sides and rear of the property as described in this case is considered an exempted
development.

The proposed development of the construction of an extension to the rear of the dwelling implies the
demolition of the existing sheds to the rear of the dwelling which share the footprint of the proposed
extension, with regard to the compliance with the conditions and limitations of Class 50 of Part 1 of Schedule
2 {Exempted development - General} the following assessment sets out how these apply to the current
proposal:

1. Existing sheds are a stand along structure to the rear of the property/dwelling.
2. It is stated in the Fl response received on the 02/08/2024 that the existing sheds are of agricultural
use and the drawing of such provided states a floor area of 57.61m?.

Having reviewed the existing works in the context of the Conditions and Limitations associated with Class 50
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, the demolition of
the existing sheds as described in this case is considered an exempted development.

With Regard to Article 9 {1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations it is reasonable to conclude,
on the basis of the information available, that the proposed development individually and in combination
with other plans or projects would not be likely to have a significant effect on any European site and that
the need for AA does not apply with respect to the current case.

I am satisfied that an Environmental Impact Statement or Appropriate Assessment are not required. It
should be noted that any development for which Environmental Impact Assessment or Appropriate
Assessment is required shall not be exempted development unless specifically exempted in regulations
where there is provision in other legislation for the carrying out of EIA or AA. In addition, the restrictions on
exemption Art 9 (1){a} (viiB) exclude development which would otherwise be exempted development
under these regulations where an AA is required.

Recommendation

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to renovate and extend existing dwelling house in Lisbrock Cottage,
Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon, is or is not development and is or is not exempted
development, | have considered this question, and | have had regard particularly to —

{a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended
{b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended



{c)
{d)
(e)

Class 1, 6, 11 and 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001
(Exempt Development — General), as amended

The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6)(c) of Section
5 of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 as amended.

The planning histary of the site

AND WHEREAS [ have concluded that

The works outlined above are development.

The proposed extension to rear of a dwelling house as described in this case is an exempted
development.

The proposed driveway and fence as described in this case are exempted developments.

The proposed demolition of the existing sheds as described in this case is an exempted development.
The proposed development individually and in combination with other plans or projects would not
be likely to have a significant effect on any European site and that the requirement for AA or EIAR
does not apply with respect to the current case.

AND WHEREAS | have concluded that the said development to renovate and extend existing dwelling
house in Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon is an exempted development. |
recommend that a declaration to that effect should be issued to the applicant.

Signed:

Signed:

(\{ asn W
Date: 03" October 2024

Civil Technician

s

Senior Executive Planner

Date: 03™ October 2024
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C;rmel Curlez

From: eric hugent <erichnugent@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday 2 October 2024 14:01

To: Carmel Curley

Subject: Re: DED720 - Roisin Molloy
Attachments: Roisin Molloy Existing Sheds.pdf

Hi Carmel,

In response to your email re DED Application 720, please find attached drawings relating to the sheds on
site as requested.

Regards,
Eric Nugent

From: Carmel Curley <CCurley@roscommoncoco.ie>
Sent: Tuesday 6 August 2024 13:10

To: ericnugent@hotmail.com <ericnugent@hotmail.com>
Subject: DED720 - Roisin Molloy

Dear Eric,

Please see attached letter in response to the Further Information response received 2™ August 2024 for DED
Application 720 — Roisin Molloy.

Regards,
Carmel

Carmel Curley, Assistant Staff Officer,

Planning Department, Roscommon County Council,

Aras an Chontae, Roscommon, Co. Roscommon, F42 VR98
& (090) 6637100

54: planning@roscommoncoco.e | & www.roscommoncoco.ie
MAP LOCATION

ROS -

This message is for the named person's use only. If you received this message in error, please immediately
delete it and all copies and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute,
print, or copy any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient. Any views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender and not of Roscommon County Council.
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Carmel Curley

From: Carmel Curley

Sent: Tuesday 6 August 2024 14:10
To: ericnugent@hotmail.com
Subject: DED720 - Roisin Molloy
Attachments: DED720 - Fl Response.pdf
Dear Eric,

Please see attached letter in response to the Further Information response received 2" August 2024 for DED
Application 720 — Roisin Molloy.

Regards,
Carmel

Carmel Curley, Assistant Staff Officer,

Planning Department, Roscommon County Council,

Aras an Chontae, Roscommon, Co. Roscommon, F42 VR98
% : (090) 6637100

DA< planning@roscommoncoco.ie | @ WWW.roscommoncoco.ie
MAP LOCATION

ROS -
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Combhairle Contae
Ros Comain
Roscommon
County Council

Roisin Molloy,
Clonaberig,
Ballinahown,
Athlone,

Co. Roscommon.

Date: 6'"" August 2024

Ref: DED 720

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning & Development Act 2000
{as amended), regarding Exempted Development.

Development: WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the renovation and extension of a

dwelling house at Lisbrock Cottage, Lishrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Rascommon., is or is
not development and is or is not exempted development.
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A Chara,

| refer to your Further Information Response received 2™ August 2024 and in order for the Planning Authority to
determine as to whether the renovation and extension of a dwelling house at Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom,
Athlone, Co. Roscommon,, is or is not development or is or is not exempted development, please note that the
response received in relation to Item 1 of the Further Information Letter issued on the 1% July 2024 is deemed
insufficient;

1. Item 1 required you to provide a scaled drawing of the existing sheds to the rear of the house and state
the precise area of all structures which will require demolition

Consideration of your application is being deferred pending compliance with this request for further information.
When replying please quote Planning Reference Number DED 720.

Note: Replies to this communication must be by way of original documents.

Mise le meas,

Alan O’Connell,
Senior Executive Planner,

Planning.
cc agent via email: Eric Nugent & Associates
Planning & design Consultants
ericnugent@hotmail.com
AWAy
Arasz an Chantae, Roscomman, F42 VR Fud Ot
T 090 6637100 [ 090 6625599 E customerservice@roscommoncoco.ie L C D c Oifig Fiontair Aftivil D

W roscommen.e Kl RoscommonCountyCouncil [ @roscommoncoco ) Local Enterprise Office
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PLANNING & DEsIGN CONSULTANTS

Planning Dept
Roscommeon County Council
Aras an Chontae

Roscommeon ’
Co. Roscommon _ K
F42 VR98 /
Date: 30 July 2024
2 _4 é{:s.. [
Applicant:  Roisin Molloy - 2(?2
. T I

~ 4 |

Ref: DED 720 7 52 7
i} =

A Chara,

In relation to your letter dated 1% July 2024 we are asked to respond to your questions
pertaining to this development and we now the enclose the following information.

1. The current sheds which are for agricultural use located to the rear of the
property are structurally compromised and form a danger to those entering
same, they do not form part the dwelling and therefore are classed as exempt
development and do not form a basis for drawings of same to be submitted to
the Council, the proposed extension to the existing dwelling is highlighted
orange comprising an area of 37.82m? on drawing number 2024-RM-02
previously submitted to your good self to distinguish from the original
dwelling. The original dwelling in its current form was constructed pre 1963
and is therefore exempt development from planning permission and building
regulations.

2. The existing porch forms part of the original structure and is also classed as
exempt development.

3. Itis proposed that the site be enveloped with a 1m high timber post & rail
fence.

4. The proposed driveway shall be stone chipped and drained by soakaway to
BRE Digest 365.

5. Inresponse to the gross floor area this shall be 68m?, it is noted however that
the original structure was constructed pre 1963 and is classed as exempt
development, in this regard the new extension to the original dwelling
comprising an area of 37.82m? we consider is classed as exempt development
as its area is below 40m? to the original structure and is therefore in
compliance with current legislation.

This letter we believe confirms the applicants interest for the above application and
await your decision in due course.

Yours truly,

Eric Nugent
BEng MIEI N
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Comhairle Contae
Ros Comain
F ] Roscommaon
. County Council

Roisin Molloy,

Date: 1% July 2024

Ref: DED 720

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning & Development Act 2000
{(as amended), regarding Exempted Development.

Development: WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the renovation and extension of a

dwelling house at Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon,, is or is
not development and is or is not exempted development.
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A Chara,

Further to your application received on the 5™ June 2024 and in order for the Planning Authority to determine as
ta whether the renovation and extension of a dwelling house at Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone,

Co. Roscommon., is or is not development or is or is not exempted development, you are requested to submit the
following further information:

1. Provide a scaled drawing of the existing sheds to the rear of the house and state the precise area of all
structures which will require demolition.

2. Indicate if the existing porch is an extension to the original house and the area of such.

3. Please provide more information i.e height and design in relation to the proposed fence around the site.

4. Please provide information in relation to the proposed material for the driveway and how is it proposed
to drain such.

S. Please provide a breakdown of the area {37.82m?) of the proposed extension. The area provided has to
be the gross floor area of the proposed extension.

Consideration of your application is being deferred pending compliance with this request for further information.
When replying please quote Planning Reference Number DED 720.

Note: Replies to this communication must be by way of original documents.

Mise le meas,

Alan O’Connhl,
Senior Executive Planner,
Planning.
cc agent: Sherry Fitzgerald, O’'Meara Auctioneers, g
32-Mardyke St; Loughanaskin, Athlone, Co. Westmeath. LCD é"‘ .C 0
090 6637100 090 6625599 customerservice@roscommoncoco.ie Oifig Fiontair Aitidit ™

roscommon.ie Bl RoscommonCountyCouncil  [J @roscommoncoco Local Enterprise Office



Planner’'s Report on application under
Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 {as amended)

Reference Number: DED 720

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning &
Development Act, 2000, as amended, regarding exempted development
to renovate and extend existing dwelling house.

Name of Applicant: Roisin Molloy
Location of Development: Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon (N37 TX26)
Site Visit: 26/06/2024

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the following works; to renovate and extend existing dwelling
house at the above address is or is not development and is or is not exempted development.

I have considered this question, and | have had regard particularly to -

(a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended

{b) Articles 6, 9 and 10 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended

{c) Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (Exempt
Development — General), as amended

(d) The record forwarded to Roscommon County Council in accordance with subsection (6)(c) of Section
5 of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 as amended.

(e} The planning history of the site

Site Location & Development Description

The subject site is located in Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon and is accessed off the L-7543 road.
The site contains an attached single story dwelling house with a small extension to the rear that is proposed
to be demolished. The front porch appears to also be an extension to the original house. The site also had
existing sheds to the rear of the house that are in close proximity to the existing house. The proposed works
include the following:

Demaolish existing extension to the rear of the existing house.

Construct a new larger extension to the rear of the existing house.

In order to construct the new extension, existing sheds will have to be partly or fully demolished.
Indicated on site layout plan and site inspection to construct a new fence around the site.

Indicated on site layout plan and site inspection to construct a new driveway to the side and rear of
existing/proposed house.

There are no European designated sites in, adjoining or in close proximity to the subject site. There is no
known heritage related sites/structures in very close proximity to the subject site, as per the Roscommon

County Council GIS.
Archaeological and Cultural Heritage

No RMP recorded in the likely zone of influence of the development. No Protected structures or structures
listed in the National Inventory of Architectural Heritage the likely zone of influence of the development.




Appropriate Assessment

The closest European sites to the site of the development are Ballynamona Bog and Corkip Lough SAC (Site
Code 002339) which is located circa 1.6km to the southwest and Lough Ree PNHA/SAC/SPA (Site Codes
000440/004064) which is located circa 4.6km to the east of the subject site.

Having regard to the separation distance between the site and the closest Natura 2000 site and the nature
of the proposal, there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the conservation objectives of these or
other European sites arising from the proposed development. The need for further Appropriate Assessment,
therefore, be excluded.

Planning History

As per the Roscommon County Council’s Planning Registry, no recent planning history has been traced
relating to the subject site.

Relevant statutory provisions

Planning and Development Acts 2000 {as amended)

Section 2. -(1)
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration,
repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes
any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other
material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3. -(1)
In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of
any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures
or other land.

Section 4(1) of the Act defines certain types of development as being ‘exempted development’. Of potential
relevance is section 4(1)(h) which provides as follows:

development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other alteration of
any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the
structure or of neighbouring structures;

Section 4 (2) of the Planning and Development Act provides that the Minister, by regulations, provide for any
class of development to be exempted development. The principal regulations made under this provision are
the Planning and Development Regulations.

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended
Article 6 (1)

Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted
development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and
limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 3 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.



Article 9 {1) applies;

Develepment to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act

viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or an Bord Pleanéla is the competent
authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development would require an appropriate
assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site,

Initial Planning Assessment:

It is unclear from the documentation submitted the area of the existing sheds that seems to require
demolition to accommodate the proposed extension, the height of the surrounding fence, the
material/drainage of the driveway and previous extensions to the existing house,

Accordingly, a further Information request will be made in this regard.

Recommendation:
Please provide the below information:

e Provide a scaled drawing of the existing sheds to the rear of the house and state the precise area of
all structures which will require demolition.

¢ Indicate if the existing porch is an extension to the original house and the area of such.

¢ Please provide more information i.e height and design in relation to the proposed fence around the
site.

* Please provide information in relation to the proposed material for the driveway and how is it
proposed to drain such.

¢ Please provide a breakdown of the area (37.82m?) of the proposed extension. The area provided
has to be the gross floor area of the proposed extension.

Jmmﬁ?

Signed: Date: 01% July 2024

Civil Technician

Signed: Date: 01° July 2024

Senior Executive Planner















i S Comhairle Contae
1 Ros Comain

1
Roscommon
I County Council

Roisin Molloy,

Date: 11" June 2024
Planning Reference:  DED 720

Re: Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning &
Development Act 2000 (as amended), regarding Exempted Development.
Development: Permission to renovate and extend existing dwelling house under the

Planning & Development Act (Exempt Development) Regulations 2018 at

Lisbrock Cottage, Lisbrock, Kiltoom, Athlone, Co. Roscommon., N37 TX26.
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A Chara,

| wish to acknowledge receipt of your application which was received on the 5" June 2024, for a
Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended), regarding
Exempted Development along with the appropriate fee in the sum of €80.00, Receipt No.
L01/0/228926 dated 6 June 2024, receipt enclosed herewith.

Please note that due to current resourcing issues, the processing of the Declaration of Exempted
Developments has been curtailed at present and applicants will experience delays in the processing of
same. We are currently reviewing internal work programmes with a view to resuming normal services
as soon as possible, however we cannot provide a timeframe at present.

We sincerely apologise for any inconvenience caused.

Note: Please note your Planning Reference No. is DED 720.
This should be quoted in all correspondence and telephone queries.

Mise le meas,

Alan O'Connell, ~
Senior Executive Planner,
Planning Department.

cc agent: Sherry Fitzgerald,
O’Meara Auctioneers,
32 Mardyke St,
Loughanaskin,
Athlone,
Co. Westmeath.
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Roscommon County Council
Aras an Chontae
Roscomman

Q08066 37100

e L N U

06/06/2024 1214:14
Receipt No. . LO1/0/228925

ROISIN MOLLOY

C/O SHERRY FITZGERALD
O'MEARA ALUCTONEERS
ATHLONE

CO WESTMEATH

PLANNING APPLICATION FEES 80 06

GOONS 80 00
VAT Exempt/Non-vatable
DED 720

Total 80 00 EUR




VED FeO

Aras an Chontae,
I Roscommon,
= { W | Co. Roscommon.

Phone: (090) 6637100
Email: planning@roscommoncoco.ie

Roscommon County Council

Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the

Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended), regarding
Exempted Development

Name of Applicant(s) s HOULOY

Name of Agent SHERRY £77z2 CEXALD
OMEARA AVCT oM E RS |
ATHLONV E

Nature of Proposed Works TO KEMOVATE Awnp EXTEND

EXISTING- PWELLING HOUSE

Location & Address of Subject Property LISERCH COT TRGE ,
to include, Eircode (where applicable), Townland & LISBROCA »
0.S No. K1LTO0n
ATHAOME , Co - RosSCommous , NVIZ7X 26
Floor Area:
a) Existing Structure a) 7/ 726 Sq Mtrs
b) Proposed Structure by 2# . &2 %;’- MNers

Height above ground level:

& 3354 Mers

Total area of private open space remaining after
completion of this development

O HECTRRES (O-1\ Ha)

Roofing Material (Slates, Tiles, other} (Specify) AITEHED 5, LATE + COMPOSITE
HLAT Koo+

Page 1



Roscommon County Council

Application for a Declaration under Section 5 of the

Proposed external walling (plaster, stonework,
brick or other finish, giving colour)

AAP AASTER RENMOER

Is proposed works located at front/rear/side of
existing house.

AROADSED WORKS 70 REAR OF
EXISrin/e~  AwUIE

Has an application been made previcusly for this
site

O AALICATION MARE AREVIOUSLY
V"OR 7445 517

If yves give ref. number {include full details of
existing extension, if any)

Existing use of land or structure

EXISTHG USE OF STRUCTURE 75
L WELRIA G /HOUSE

Proposed use of land or structure

PROPOSES UIE 0F STRUCTUARE 75
D ELb /A AHOUSE

Distance of proposed building line from edge of
roadway

L OF2 Ffrom EOGE OF RorOWA Y

Does the proposed development involve the
provision of a piped water supply

PIEED WATER SuppLY /5
EXisTEMVT

Does the proposed development involve the
provision of sanitary facilities

N/A

Planning & Development Act 2000 (as amended), regarding Exempted Development

Signature: L otlhrr
7 &
Date: 2 5/ / §6// Loy

Note: This application must be accompanied by: -

(a) €80 fee

(b) Site Location map to a scale of 1:2500 clearly identifying the location
(c) Site Layout plan to the scale of 1:500 indicating exact location of proposed development
(d) Detailed specification of development proposed

Page 2
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NOTES

1. This drowing is the property of
Eric Nugent ond Associotes.
It Is o confidentia! document
ond must not be copled, used,
or its contents diwdged without prior
written consent.

2. All dimensions are in mifimetres
unless othermise stoled.

3. DO NOT SCALE, u3e figured dimensions
only, if m ony doubt please ask.

NORTH

ERIC NUGENT AND ASSOCIATES
Planning & Design Consultants

20, St. Francis Tee, Athlene, Co Westmeath
Mobile: (036) 3379733

e-mail:ericnugent@@hotmail.com

Project

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
AT
LISBROCK, KILTOOM
ATHLONE, Co. ROSCOMMON
FOR ROISIN MOLLOY

Title of dwg.

SITE LAYOUT MAP.

Scola 1:500 Job ne.

Dote  April 2024

Drawn By: Eric Nugent

Dwg. no Rev.
2024/S5LM/01
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